
RFP No. 19-500535, Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation & Infrastructure
Opening Date: December 30, 2019

Arcadis U.S., 
Inc.

Criteria
Max 

Points

Technical Approach 20

Project Management 15

Experience of Consultants 25
Qualification of 

Staff/Management 15

Financial Responsibility 5

References 10

LSBE-DeKalb 10

LSBE MSA 5
Good Faith Effort 2

Optional Interview NA NA NA

Total Points 100

5.00

56 88 93

DeKalb First Ordinance 
Participation

83 92 86 85

NA NANA

18.60

POND & 
Company

13.40 13.40

18.20

13.20

24.00

4.00

14.60 14.60

NA

4.00

CDM Smith, Inc.
HNTB 

Corporation

Prepared by:   Brenda H. Redus
Witness by:  Jenifer Chapital

17.4013.20

PROPOSERS

IDS Global
Moreland 
Altobelli

Vanasse Hangen 
Brustlin, Inc.

DeKalb County Department of Purchasing and Contracting

19.00

9.00

8.75

                                                        Cumulative Score Report  (Page 1 of 3)

10.00

10.00

12.60

23.80

3.00

7.50

10.80

11.80

2.00

10.00

11.00

20.40

4.00

9.50

12.80

10.00

23.80

5.00

7.50

13.00

19.80

4.00

12.40

10.00

NA

16.60

12.20

24.20

13.80

3.00

5.00

7.75 8.75

17.00



RFP No. 19-500535, Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation & Infrastructure
Opening Date: December 30, 2019

Moffatt & 
Nichol

Criteria
Max 

Points

Technical Approach 20

Project Management 15

Experience of Consultants 25
Qualification of 

Staff/Management 15

Financial Responsibility 5

References 10

LSBE-DeKalb 10

LSBE MSA 5

Good Faith Effort 2

Optional Interview NA NA NA

Total Points 100

NA

19.00

14.00

24.20

12.40

4.00

8.00

10.00 10.00

17.40

13.40

21.20

4.00

13.80

4.00

9.87

21.40

4.00

4.00

13.80

21.60

4.00

4.00

12.60 13.00

10.00

                                                        Cumulative Score Report   (Page 2 of 3)

6.00

9.25

12.20

20.00

5.00

4.00

11.40

20.60

3.00

10.00

5.00

7.25

Michael Baker 
International

Prime 
Engineering, Inc.

Prepared by:   Brenda H. Redus
Witness by:  Jenifer Chapital

17.0010.20

PROPOSERS
CPL Architecture 

Engineering 
Planning WOOD

AECOM 
Technical 

Services, Inc.

DeKalb County Department of Purchasing and Contracting

15.80 18.00

Atkins North 
America, Inc.

12.40 12.00

17.80

13.00

24.00

5.00

14.60 12.40

NA

70 81 87

DeKalb First Ordinance 
Participation

94 80 84 84

NA NANA



RFP No. 19-500535, Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation & Infrastructure
Opening Date: December 30, 2019

WSP USA, 
Inc.

Criteria
Max 

Points

Technical Approach 20

Project Management 15

Experience of Consultants 25
Qualification of 

Staff/Management 15

Financial Responsibility 5

References 10

LSBE-DeKalb 10

LSBE MSA 5

Good Faith Effort 2

Optional Interview NA NA NA

Total Points 100

NOTES:

Number of Responses Received: 23

84

DeKalb First Ordinance 
Participation

86 86 85 78

NA NANA NA

Two proposals were deemed non-responsive: 
(1) STV Incorporated's proposal was deemed non-responsive because their proposed revisions to the terms/language of the County's Standard Professional Services Agreement 
were deemed unacceptable by the County. 
(2) Babbs Engineering's failure to attend at least one of the mandatory LSBE meetings, in accordance with the RFP Section III, Proposal Format, paragraph C(2) DeKalb First 
[LSBE] Ordinance, page 14 deemed them non-responsive.

10.00 10.00

                                                        Cumulative Score Report  (Page 3 of 3)

4.00

10.00

12.40

19.80

3.00

8.00

12.60

20.60

3.00

8.50

6.00

8.75

Alfred Benesch 
& Company

Lowe Engineers 
LLC

79 79

Barge Design 
Solutions, Inc. Hussey Gay Bell Ty Lin 

International

DeKalb County Department of Purchasing and Contracting

17.80 18.40

Kimley-Horn 
and Associates, 

Inc.

12.00 13.20

16.80

13.20

22.60

17.00

12.40

20.20

3.00

12.20

10.00

10.00

17.00

5.00

10.00

4.00

14.40 12.60

NA

12.60

23.60

3.00

6.00

12.40 13.00

2.00

Recommend award to the five (5) highest scoring, responsive and responsible proposers: 
 (1) Atkins North America, Inc., 1600 Riveredge Parkway NW, Suite 700, Atlanta, GA 30328
 (2) Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., 1355 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 100, Atlanta, GA 30309
 (3) Arcadis U.S., Inc., 2839 Paces Ferry Road, Suite 900, Atlanta, GA 30339
 (4) Moreland Altobelli Associates, LLC/an Atlas Company, 2450 Commerce Avenue, Suite 100, Duluth, GA 30096
 (5) AECOM Technical Services, Inc., 1360 Peachtree Street, Suite 500, Atlanta, GA 30309

Prepared by:   Brenda H. Redus
Witness by:  Jenifer Chapital

15.4015.20

PROPOSERS

18.00

13.80

23.60

13.80

0.00

6.00
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