## **Cumulative Score Report (Page 1 of 3)**

Prepared by: Brenda H. Redus

Witness by: Jenifer Chapital

DeKalb County Department of Purchasing and Contracting RFP No. 19-500535, Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation & Infrastructure

**Opening Date: December 30, 2019** 

1 8			PROPOSERS						
			POND & Company	Arcadis U.S., Inc.	CDM Smith, Inc.	HNTB Corporation	IDS Global	Moreland Altobelli	Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc.
Criteria		Max Points				_			
Technical Approach		20	16.60	19.00	17.00	18.60	13.20	17.40	18.20
Project Management		15	12.20	13.80	13.00	11.00	10.80	12.60	13.20
Experience of Consultants		25	24.20	23.80	19.80	20.40	11.80	23.80	24.00
Qualification of Staff/Management		15	14.60	14.60	12.40	12.80	9.00	13.40	13.40
Financial Responsibility		5	3.00	5.00	4.00	4.00	2.00	3.00	4.00
References		10	5.00	7.50	10.00	9.50	4.00	7.50	10.00
D.K.II.E. (O.I.	LSBE-DeKalb	10	7.75	8.75	10.00	8.75		10.00	10.00
DeKalb First Ordinance Participation	LSBE MSA	5					5.00		
	Good Faith Effort	2							
Optional Interview		NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Total Points		100	83	92	86	85	56	88	93

## **Cumulative Score Report** (Page 2 of 3)

Prepared by: Brenda H. Redus

Witness by: Jenifer Chapital

DeKalb County Department of Purchasing and Contracting RFP No. 19-500535, Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation & Infrastructure

**Opening Date: December 30, 2019** 

			PROPOSERS						
			Atkins North America, Inc.	Moffatt & Nichol	Michael Baker International	Prime Engineering, Inc.	CPL Architecture Engineering Planning	WOOD	AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
Criteria		Max Points	,			8 8/	9		,
Technical Approach		20	19.00	15.80	17.40	18.00	10.20	17.00	17.80
Project Management		15	14.00	12.40	13.40	13.80	11.40	12.20	13.00
Experience of Consultants		25	24.20	21.40	21.20	21.60	20.60	20.00	24.00
Qualification of Staff/Management		15	14.60	12.40	13.80	12.60	13.00	12.40	12.00
Financial Responsibility		5	4.00	4.00	4.00	4.00	3.00	5.00	5.00
References		10	8.00	4.00	4.00	4.00	5.00	4.00	6.00
DeKalb First Ordinance Participation	LSBE-DeKalb	10	10.00	10.00	9.87	10.00	7.25	10.00	9.25
	LSBE MSA	5							
	Good Faith Effort	2							
Optional Interview		NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
Total Points		100	94	80	84	84	70	81	87

## **Cumulative Score Report (Page 3 of 3)**

Prepared by: Brenda H. Redus

Witness by: Jenifer Chapital

DeKalb County Department of Purchasing and Contracting
RFP No. 19-500535, Engineering and Design Services for Public Works Transportation & Infrastructure

**Opening Date: December 30, 2019** 

Opening Date: December of			PROPOSERS							
			Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.	WSP USA, Inc.	Alfred Benesch & Company	Lowe Engineers LLC	Barge Design Solutions, Inc.	Hussey Gay Bell	Ty Lin International	
Criteria		Max Points								
Technical Approach		20	18.00	17.80	17.00	18.40	15.20	15.40	16.80	
Project Management		15	13.80	13.80	12.40	12.60	12.60	12.40	13.20	
Experience of Consultants		25	23.60	17.00	20.20	23.60	20.60	19.80	22.60	
Qualification of Staff/Management		15	14.40	12.60	12.20	12.40	13.00	12.00	13.20	
Financial Responsibility		5	0.00	5.00	3.00	3.00	3.00	3.00	4.00	
References		10	6.00	10.00	10.00	6.00	6.00	8.00	4.00	
D. K. H. C. (O. I.	LSBE-DeKalb	10	10.00	10.00	10.00	2.00	8.75	8.50	10.00	
DeKalb First Ordinance Participation	LSBE MSA	5							·	
	Good Faith Effort	2								
Optional Interview		NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	
<b>Total Points</b>		100	86	86	85	78	79	79	84	

## NOTES:

Number of Responses Received: 23

Recommend award to the five (5) highest scoring, responsive and responsible proposers:

- (1) Atkins North America, Inc., 1600 Riveredge Parkway NW, Suite 700, Atlanta, GA 30328
- (2) Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc., 1355 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 100, Atlanta, GA 30309
- (3) Arcadis U.S., Inc., 2839 Paces Ferry Road, Suite 900, Atlanta, GA 30339
- (4) Moreland Altobelli Associates, LLC/an Atlas Company, 2450 Commerce Avenue, Suite 100, Duluth, GA 30096
- (5) AECOM Technical Services, Inc., 1360 Peachtree Street, Suite 500, Atlanta, GA 30309

Two proposals were deemed non-responsive:

- (1) STV Incorporated's proposal was deemed non-responsive because their proposed revisions to the terms/language of the County's Standard Professional Services Agreement were deemed unacceptable by the County.
- (2) Babbs Engineering's failure to attend at least one of the mandatory LSBE meetings, in accordance with the RFP Section III, Proposal Format, paragraph C(2) DeKalb First [LSBE] Ordinance, page 14 deemed them non-responsive.